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Poll Methodology

From August 16-25, 2019, The Texas Lyceum conducted a 1000 person telephone survey of adult citizens from the state of Texas. The survey utilized a
stratified probability sample design, with respondents being randomly selected at the level of the household and questioned by live interviewers. The
survey also employed a randomized cell phone supplement, with 60 percent of completed interviews being conducted among cell phone only or cell phone
dominant households. A Spanish-language instrument was developed and bilingual interviewers offered respondents a chance to participate in English
or Spanish. On average, respondents completed the interview in 17 minutes. To insure an appropriate sub-sample of unregistered citizens, a supplement
of 200 interviews among Texas adults confirmed as unregistered was completed online. This yields a total statewide sample of 1,200 adults, 996 of
whom are registered voters according to self-reports. The final data set is weighted by race/ethnicity, age and gender to achieve representativeness as
defined by the Texas Department State Health Services 2019 population projections. The overall margin of error for the poll is 4/- 2.83 percentage
points for the full sample, with a larger margin of error for sub-samples.



General Political Evaluations

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say that you are extremely interested in politics and public affairs, somewhat interested, not
very interested, or not at all interested?

Percent

Extremely interested 30

Somewhat interested 47

Not very interested 13

Not at all interested 10

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Extremely interested 15.6 25.7 36.4 448 34.1 26.1 29.4 34.7 28.6 36.1 24.9 34.6 24.8 37.0
Somewhat interested 51.2 46.8 46.5 44.2  43.7 50.8 47.6 41.3 51.2 38.5 46.6 47.6 47.1 47.6
Not very interested 16.6 15.6 9.5 7.5 11.9 13.1 12.8 12.5 11.3 12.8 14.0 11.5 14.3 10.1
Not at all interested 16.6 11.9 7.3 3.5  10.2 10.0 10.2 11.5 8.8 12.6 14.4 6.4 13.7 5.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Extremely interested 314 39.1 279 52.5 18.1 17.1  39.1 16.2 14.2 43.5 38.7 22.3 32.5
Somewhat interested 44.2 454  50.7 38.0 54.6 43.7 454 48.7 60.6 46.2 44.2 50.4 45.8
Not very interested 11.8 9.2 135 4.3 17.0 16.5 9.2 20.8 14.8 8.0 8.8 14.3 13.0
Not at all interested 12.6 4.8 7.9 5.3 10.2 22.6 4.8 14.3 10.4 2.3 8.3 13.1 8.5
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 00 16 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 16 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2




Q3. Thinking about the country, do you think things are moving in the right direction or are we off on the wrong track?

Percent

Right direction 41

Wrong track 58

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 2

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Right direction 338 379 43.6 486 43.9 374 47.6 19.4 39.4 43.2 38.9 42.7 40.0 41.4
Wrong track 65.9 61.4 53.3 48.8 54.2 61.2 51.1 76.7 59.0 56.8 59.7 55.5 58.7 56.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.3 0.6 3.0 2.6 1.9 14 1.3 3.9 1.6 0.0 1.4 1.8 1.3 2.1
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Right direction 18.6 26.7 64.3 16.5 21.4 19.1  26.7 45.3 53.7 82.8 20.0 32.4 61.4
Wrong track 80.4 57.0 34.6 82.0 7.5 80.5 57.0 52.9 45.2 16.3 78.5 66.0 36.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.0 163 1.2 1.5 1.0 04 16.3 1.8 1.1 0.8 1.5 1.6 1.7




Q6. How well do you think Donald Trump is handling his job as president? Is he doing a very good job, somewhat good job,
somewhat poor job, or very poor job?

Percent

Very good job 24

Somewhat good job 24

Somewhat poor job 17

Very poor job 34

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very good job 11.6 19.6 29.8 40.1  26.5 22.5 31.7 6.2 21.4 27.2 23.2 25.9 23.9 25.2
Somewhat good job 29.3 26.6 209 206 27.1 21.8 25.7 15.2 27.5 154 24.6 23.5 24.5 24.3
Somewhat poor job 22.5 21.3 11.9 10.2 15.4 18.0 14.9 22.9 15.4 23.6 16.6 17.1 17.1 16.2
Very poor job 36.6 324 36.3 28.5 30.6 37.2 27.3 54.1 35.4 33.9 35.4 33.0 34.0 33.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 1.5 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.5
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good job 5.5 124 449 7.9 4.7 3.4 124 17.5 29.4 71.9 8.2 11.2 47.8
Somewhat good job 145 296 34.2 7.9 17.6 19.8 29.6 41.9 44.3 23.2 12.0 28.5 27.7
Somewhat poor job 209 224 119 14.2 24.8 25.8 224 22.5 16.8 2.1 16.8 22.3 11.1
Very poor job 58.8 29.1 8.9 69.4 52.9 51.0 29.1 17.6 9.5 2.8 63.0 37.9 12.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 02 65 02 0.6 0.0 00 6.5 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.9




Q7. Would you say that you approve or disapprove of the job that Greg Abbott is doing as Texas governor? Would that be
somewhat or strongly approve/disapprove?

Percent

Strongly approve 28

Somewhat approve 39

Somewhat disapprove 19

Strongly disapprove 14

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Strongly approve 14.1 19.2 35.2 46.3 30.0 25.6 34.6 154 24.7 22.3 24.4 30.1 24.8 31.6
Somewhat approve 43.6 45.5 354 293 36.7 41.3 37.8 41.8 40.1 42.1 41.8 37.2 40.3 37.3
Somewhat disapprove 31.7 17.2 13.1 13.0 174 19.8 14.7 21.3 22.0 19.4 21.3 17.5 19.6 17.2
Strongly disapprove 9.3 17.4 154 104 145 12.8 12.5 17.1 13.0 13.5 12.2 14.1 14.2 13.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.2 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.5 0.5 0.4 4.4 0.3 2.7 0.4 1.1 1.0 0.9
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Strongly approve 10.6 29.1 45.2 14.1 7.3 9.1 29.1 19.3 39.5 65.6 10.9 16.1 49.7
Somewhat approve 37.0 38.8 41.2 26.8 44.6 43.0 38.8 574 47.3 26.9 30.7 46.9 36.5
Somewhat disapprove 279 16.0 9.2 27.5 30.5 26.6 16.0 15.5 8.3 5.6 26.5 24.9 7.4
Strongly disapprove 23.0 10.7 4.2 30.1 16.7 19.6 10.7 7.8 4.9 1.6 31.1 10.8 5.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 14 54 0.1 1.5 0.9 1.7 54 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.9 1.4 0.5




Q8. Would you say that you approve or disapprove of the job that Dan Patrick is doing as Texas’s Lieutenant Governor? Would
that be somewhat or strongly approve/disapprove?

Percent

Strongly approve 18

Somewhat approve 42

Somewhat disapprove 20

Strongly disapprove 15

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 5

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Strongly approve 11.1 11.8 21.4  30.1 20.3 15.5 21.3 8.7 17.3 15.3 17.0 19.1 16.0 20.3
Somewhat approve 44.6 50.1 36.5 36.8 39.3 45.0 45.4 34.8 41.3 42.4 42.8 43.2 44.1 39.6
Somewhat disapprove 35.1 21.8 14.9 8.2 185 22.2 15.6 31.3 21.8 23.2 23.7 19.4 21.9 18.4
Strongly disapprove 8.4 14.7 19.2 16.2 164 13.5 14.0 17.9 15.3 10.1 13.5 14.4 14.4 15.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.9 1.6 80 86 5.5 3.9 3.7 7.3 4.3 9.0 3.0 4.0 3.6 6.2
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Strongly approve 7.2 204 285 9.8 5.7 5.5 204 13.0 17.9 44.9 9.1 9.3 31.8
Somewhat approve 34.8 21.7 514 25.1 39.3 42,5 21.7 514 64.6 43.7 28.1 48.5 444
Somewhat disapprove 30.2 7.7 114 29.1 32.2 29.9 7.7 22.8 10.8 4.2 30.6 24.4 11.0
Strongly disapprove 23.9 203 5.2 30.2 20.8 19.0 20.3 10.3 5.8 1.5 29.4 13.8 6.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 39 299 35 5.7 2.0 3.2 299 2.5 1.0 5.6 2.8 4.0 6.4




2020 Elections (Registered voters)

Q9. How interested are you in the 2020 presidential election?

Percent

Extremely interested
Very interested

Somewhat interested
Not at all interested

Don’t know/Refuse/NA

51
26
17
d
1

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Extremely interested 36.9 52.7 54.2 584 51.0 51.4 53.4 45.7 50.3 49.8 49.2 55.9 51.1 51.3
Very interested 27.4 26.0 26.3 25.0 25.3 27.1 28.0 21.5 27.2 19.8 24.7 25.6 24.2 28.4
Somewhat interested 26.0 16.5 145 108 178 154 14.5 19.6 16.0 28.4 18.7 14.3 16.9 16.2
Not at all interested 7.4 4.0 3.4 5.1 4.7 4.7 2.7 10.6 5.6 2.0 5.7 3.4 6.0 3.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 2.3 0.9 1.5 0.7 1.3 14 14 2.6 0.9 0.0 1.8 0.9 1.8 0.9

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Extremely interested 53.6  31.7 50.6 70.7 39.1 38.1 31.7 38.6 37.5 62.5 61.0 45.2 51.2
Very interested 234 253 29.0 16.5 32.4 26.6 25.3 29.2 42.5 22.8 19.6 30.1 25.9
Somewhat interested 159 344 156 8.9 23.2 20.8 344 23.2 15.8 11.8 16.8 16.5 16.7
Not at all interested 52 86 3.9 3.1 3.9 10.2 8.6 5.6 4.1 2.9 1.7 6.9 4.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.9 00 09 0.9 1.4 44 0.0 3.5 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.3 1.7




Q10. In the presidential primary election in Texas next year, are you more likely to vote in the Democratic or Republican primary
election for president, or are you unlikely to participate in either?

Percent

Democratic primary 39

Republican primary 39

Neither 11

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 11

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Democratic primary 459 441  38.0 29.0 389 39.7 28.3 70.0 40.0 53.6 40.5 40.7 36.9 41.9
Republican primary 24.4 35.2 404 55.0 39.6 37.9 52.0 5.1 37.0 28.6 35.4 41.5 39.3 38.2
Neither 11.1 9.1 13.4 9.5 119 10.2 9.3 12.1 11.7 12.2 11.3 9.0 11.8 10.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  18.6  11.6 83 64 9.6 12.1 10.4 12.7 11.2 5.6 12.7 8.8 11.9 9.6
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Democratic primary 76.7 59 5.1 94.8 82.5 385 5.9 9.1 7.1 2.2 77.3 45.3 13.1
Republican primary 4.1 9.9 76.0 3.4 6.6 29 99 33.6 80.1 95.0 11.3 21.1 70.9
Neither 8.6 624 8.9 0.3 4.0 28.1 624 28.8 4.2 1.1 6.9 16.4 8.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  10.6 21.7 10.1 1.5 6.9 30.6 21.7 28.4 8.6 1.7 4.5 17.3 7.9

10



Q11. I’m going to read a list of potential candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for president. Please tell me which one
you would like to see as the Democratic presidential nominee. (Item Q11 was only asked of those respondents who said that they
were registered to vote in item Q11, and said that they would vote in the Democratic primary in item Q10)

Percent
Joe Biden 24
Bernie Sanders 13
Elizabeth Warren 15
Pete Buttigieg 3
Kamala Harris 4
Beto O’Rourke 1

Cory Booker
Amy Klobuchar
Andrew Yang
Julian Castro

John Delaney
Tulsi Gabbard
Kirsten Gillibrand
Tim Ryan
Michael Bennet

Steve Bullock
Bill de Blasio
Jay Inslee
Wayne Messam
Terry McAuliffe

Seth Moulton
Joe Sestak
Tom Steyer

Marianne Williamson
Other

None of the above
Don’t know/Refuse/NA
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Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Joe Biden 85 133 375 426 285 19.9 27.2 33.0 16.3 26.5 20.9 24.5 24.2 24.2
Bernie Sanders 18.1 18.7 8.7 0.0 13.6 11.7 14.0 12.2 13.4 4.7 16.7 10.8 17.2 8.2
Elizabeth Warren 13.6 10.8 16.7 222 154 14.6 19.0 16.5 13.8 0.0 13.1 15.2 11.8 18.3
Pete Buttigieg 14 2.9 4.2 6.3 3.2 3.7 5.5 0.0 3.6 4.7 2.5 4.1 2.5 4.4
Kamala Harris 0.5 8.7 20 26 2.6 4.7 2.2 3.8 3.9 8.7 3.7 3.6 1.5 5.7
Beto O’Rourke 21.2 23.5 14.6 11.5 11.6 25.1 14.0 15.2 22.7 21.1 19.1 18.7 21.1 15.6
Cory Booker 1.5 34 0.7 0.0 1.9 1.2 1.4 3.3 0.9 0.0 2.7 1.0 2.7 0.4
Amy Klobuchar 3.3 4.1 1.7 0.0 2.3 2.7 1.4 1.7 3.7 4.4 0.0 4.3 2.4 2.7
Andrew Yang 7.1 0.8 08 0.0 2.0 2.5 1.8 1.7 1.3 12.3 1.3 3.0 2.5 2.0
Julian Castro 3.3 5.1 4.0 25 1.9 5.9 0.7 2.6 7.9 0.0 4.7 3.8 3.9 3.9
John Delaney 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 1.0
Tulsi Gabbard 2.1 0.0 0.7 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.5
Kirsten Gillibrand 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 04
Tim Ryan 0.9 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.8
Michael Bennet 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.8 0.0 0.5 2.0 0.0 2.1 0.2 0.2 1.5
Steve Bullock 3.5 0.8 0.9 1.1 2.6 0.5 2.7 3.1 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.9 0.8 2.3
Bill de Blasio 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.8
Jay Inslee 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wayne Messam 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.5
Terry McAuliffe 0.9 1.1 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0
Seth Moulton 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 1.6 0.0 4.4 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.8
Joe Sestak 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.0
Tom Steyer 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.5
Marianne Williamson 0.0 1.3 0.7 1.1 1.5 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.4 1.1
Other 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 14 0.0 1.0 0.0
None of the above 0.0 1.3 3.3 34 0.7 3.2 0.7 0.0 4.4 0.0 1.7 2.3 1.6 2.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 2.6 1.3 1.5 6.6 3.6 1.2 4.5 0.7 1.3 5.2 3.0 2.3 3.8 1.1
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Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Joe Biden 24.5 0 20.6 25.7 23.7 21.0 0 0.0 33.3 37.7 24.5 21.5 29.7
Bernie Sanders 13.3 100 0.0 12.0 8.0 30.1 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.4 11.2 1.9
Elizabeth Warren 14.9 0 16.9 15.6 11.7 19.0 0 10.3 36.1 0.0 18.7 134 10.1
Pete Buttigieg 34 0 37 3.9 3.3 1.8 0 8.9 0.0 0.0 3.5 4.5 0.0
Kamala Harris 3.9 0 0.0 5.4 0.9 3.7 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.3 4.0 3.8
Beto O’Rourke 18.5 0 159 15.7 25.1 16.8 0 12.4 30.7 0.0 13.5 23.2 19.1
Cory Booker 1.5 0 19 1.6 2.1 0.0 0 4.7 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.3 5.7
Amy Klobuchar 2.7 0 0.0 3.4 2.6 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.6 11.5
Andrew Yang 2.3 0 19 1.4 2.3 5.8 0 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.6 4.4 1.0
Julian Castro 4.2 0 0.0 2.5 9.6 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 5.8 2.9
John Delaney 0.5 0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.0
Tulsi Gabbard 0.5 0 3.6 0.0 1.9 0.0 0 8.8 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.8
Kirsten Gillibrand 0.2 0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0
Tim Ryan 0.7 0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0
Michael Bennet 0.9 0 0.0 1.1 1.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 1.2 2.1
Steve Bullock 1.6 0 0.0 0.5 3.8 1.8 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1 1.5 0.0
Bill de Blasio 0.5 0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Jay Inslee 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wayne Messam 0.3 0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0
Terry McAuliffe 0.6 0 0.0 0.6 0.9 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 1.8
Seth Moulton 0.7 0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.3 0.0
Joe Sestak 0.0 0 44 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 10.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0
Tom Steyer 0.3 0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1
Marianne Williamson 0.8 0 0.0 0.7 1.4 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 1.3
Other 0.5 0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
None of the above 2.1 0 0.0 2.9 1.4 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 2.8 0.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.5 0 311 0.6 0.6 0.0 0 39.5 0.0 62.3 0.4 3.8 5.1
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Economic Perceptions

Q12. Thinking about the national economy, do you think the country is better off, worse off, or about the same compared to a
year ago?

Percent

Better off 38

Worse off 31

About the same 31

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Better off 30.8 32.3 41.1  49.2 404 35.0 45.0 114 36.4 45.6 33.0 42.1 34.6 41.7
Worse off 37.8 353 269 204 299 31.4 26.2 46.6 30.4 33.5 34.3 28.3 31.2 30.0
About the same 31.4 32.4 31.4 288 29.4 33.0 28.6 41.3 32.6 19.2 32.1 29.3 33.7 27.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 06 1.6 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.7 0.6 1.7 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better off 16.6 25.6 60.2 17.0 17.0 15.8 25.6 40.3 49.3 79.6 18.9 26.9 59.9
Worse off 472 35.0 134 51.4 42.1 46.2  35.0 24.8 19.2 2.4 49.3 33.5 16.2
About the same 35.5 35.8 26.5 30.1 40.5 38.0 35.8 34.9 31.4 18.0 31.5 38.8 23.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.7 3.6 0.0 1.5 0.3 0.0 36 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.2
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Q13. Do you think Texas’s economy is better off, worse off, or about the same as the rest of the country?

Percent

Better off 45

Worse off 15

About the same 40

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Better off 278  45.0 495 576 484 40.8 51.2 23.3 43.0 52.2 37.8 49.8 38.6 52.5
Worse off 23.0 13.1 14.9 8.9 16.3 14.3 10.9 26.6 16.9 11.2 19.4 13.2 16.9 13.1
About the same 49.2 416 352 316 349 44.2 37.8 48.5 39.7 33.1 42.4 36.6 43.9 33.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.3 0.4 1.9 0.4 0.7 0.0 1.6 0.4 3.5 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.5
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better off 25.3 51.7 63.7 26.3 29.1 21.5 51.7 50.3 57.4 76.1 28.8 35.0 63.7
Worse off 240 6.8 7.0 26.6 17.8 25.6 6.8 14.8 5.4 2.8 24.0 16.9 8.9
About the same 49.8 39.5 29.2 45.3 53.1 52.5 39.5 34.9 37.2 20.9 46.8 47.2 27.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 09 21 01 1.8 0.0 04 21 0.0 0.0 0.2 04 0.9 0.2
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Q14. Now thinking about you and your family’s economic situation, would you say that you are better off, worse off, or about the
same economically compared to a year ago?

Percent

Better off 33

Worse off 22

About the same 45

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Better off 39.3 341 299 266 375 28.0 32.7 18.5 37.2 37.6 29.0 37.0 29.6 36.8
Worse off 23.7 25.0 21.6 139 215 21.9 23.6 26.4 17.6 26.5 26.9 18.3 22.2 21.0
About the same 37.0 40.9 47.8 58.1 404 49.8 43.0 54.5 45.0 35.9 43.9 44.2 48.0 41.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 0.7 15 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.9
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better off 22.2 29.9 43.7 23.1 26.5 18.0 299 35.4 37.4 52.9 28.4 26.2 42.0
Worse off 30.0 30.0 125 28.4 24.9 35.4  30.0 18.3 14.6 7.5 29.4 24.6 13.8
About the same 47.8 36.5 43.0 48.5 48.6 46.6  36.5 46.3 474 38.4 42.2 48.8 43.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 00 36 07 0.0 0.0 0.0 36 0.0 0.6 1.2 0.0 0.4 0.9
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Q15. Looking ahead to the future, do you think your children will be better off than you are, worse off, or about the same
economically?

Percent

Better off 39

Worse off 29

About the same 29

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 3

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Better off 40.1 44.2 345 394 413 374 37.5 41.5 41.0 42.8 41.7 38.0 38.1 40.9
Worse off 29.5 30.0 274 286 249 32.7 28.8 32.3 27.6 28.0 28.2 30.4 29.9 27.3
About the same 30.4 25.8 315 249 29.1 27.9 30.1 229 28.1 27.1 28.0 28.6 29.1 27.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 6.6 7.2 4.7 2.0 3.6 3.3 3.3 2.2 2.1 3.1 2.8 4.0
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better off 31.3 37.3 47.7 31.8 39.3 25.0 37.3 44.3 45.2 51.4 37.4 33.8 45.1
Worse off 372 346 19.8 36.7 26.5 45.3 34.6 26.7 21.7 14.1 32.2 33.9 22.2
About the same 29.2 17.0 28.7 27.8 32.2 28.7 17.0 26.9 29.3 29.6 27.9 29.9 28.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 23 111 338 3.7 2.1 1.0 111 2.1 3.8 4.9 2.5 2.5 4.6
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Issues and Policy

Q16. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Democracy is the best form of government.

Percent
Strongly agree 53
Somewhat agree 29
Somewhat disagree 11
Strongly disagree 7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Strongly agree 32.1 451  61.0 779 544 51.1 58.7 49.5 46.8 52.0 42.3 61.1 43.8 64.6
Somewhat agree 374 35.7 244 172 282 30.4 25.7 31.2 32.5 35.5 33.6 26.8 32.9 24.6
Somewhat disagree 214 114 75 19 105 11.3 10.1 12.6 11.7 6.0 15.7 6.9 13.1 8.0
Strongly disagree 9.0 7.9 6.7 2.0 6.5 7.0 5.2 6.3 8.6 6.5 8.0 5.0 9.8 2.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 04 1.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Strongly agree 47.8 60.3 57.1 61.3 49.0 31.8 60.3 43.3 59.3 65.0 55.1 47.9 56.4
Somewhat agree 37.0 285 21.6 28.0 43.3 42.5  28.5 23.8 26.7 17.1 28.5 36.1 22.8
Somewhat disagree 103 3.3 121 5.3 5.3 196 3.3 21.3 8.1 8.3 12.1 10.9 10.5
Strongly disagree 46 59 9.1 4.5 2.5 6.0 5.9 11.6 54 9.6 4.3 5.1 9.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 04 19 0.1 0.9 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6

18



Q17. How satisfied are you with the way democracy is working in our country...

Percent

Very satisfied 16

Somewhat satisfied 42

Not too satisfied 29

Not at all satisfied 13

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very satisfied 15.3 177 15.0 139 19.8 11.6 13.6 13.7 18.5 18.7 15.0 16.2 14.3 17.4
Somewhat satisfied 39.1 36.8 45.1 51.1 38.4 46.4 43.0 43.3 43.1 38.2 41.3 44.7 42.9 41.9
Not too satisfied 329 340 258 226 279 30.4 29.5 31.5 26.4 31.8 29.9 27.0 29.6 28.7
Not at all satisfied 12.7 11.4 13.6 12.1 13.5 11.6 13.8 11.1 11.5 11.3 13.7 12.0 13.1 11.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 06 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very satisfied 12.8 17.8 18.4 18.0 16.8 4.0 17.8 9.4 14.9 26.3 12.6 12.3 20.6
Somewhat satisfied 379 44.3 46.9 33.1 44.2 38.9 44.3 42.0 57.3 44.1 33.2 45.5 44.8
Not too satisfied 342 151 25.1 30.6 27.9 42.8 15.1 37.3 21.1 19.5 374 30.7 22.8
Not at all satisfied 149 197 9.5 17.7 11.2 14.3 19.7 11.3 6.7 10.1 16.8 11.2 114
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.2 3.1 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3
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Q18. Which is the greater threat to American democracy: foreign countries or domestic forces?

Percent

Foreign countries 24

Domestic forces 62

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 14

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Foreign countries 25.7 26.9 214 21.1  24.2 23.6 22.7 26.7 25.4 21.2 24.8 24.2 24.4 23.2
Domestic forces 52.9 58.6 66.5 73.1 63.9 60.7 65.7 55.8 58.3 73.1 54.1 68.6 57.1 69.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 21.4 14.5 12.0 5.9 119 15.7 11.5 17.5 16.3 5.7 21.1 7.1 18.5 7.6
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Foreign countries 22.2 183 26.0 22.7 28.0 17.6  18.3 21.9 344 23.8 21.9 23.1 25.8
Domestic forces 64.6 67.7 59.4 70.1 61.1 60.9 67.7 60.5 51.1 63.6 66.9 62.0 59.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  13.2 14.0 14.6 7.2 10.9 21.5 14.0 17.5 14.6 12.6 11.2 14.9 14.4
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Q19. Which one of the following is the greatest internal threat to American democracy?

Percent

Money in politics 28

Uninformed voters 15

People who don’t vote 9

Poorly prepared candidates for office 14

The size of the federal government 6

The two-party system

The news media 19

Other 1

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 4564 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Money in politics 24.9 28.5 30.1 282 275 28.6 28.1 28.2 274 31.6 26.4 28.6 28.1 28.1
Uninformed voters 15.0 16.6 16.0 12.7 15.6 15.1 17.2 17.3 12.8 11.7 15.9 15.2 14.2 16.8
People who don’t vote 6.2 8.2 11.7 109 7.6 10.9 6.7 14.8 10.9 9.9 9.5 9.4 10.3 8.0
Poorly prepared candidates for office 20.8 16.0 10.0 11.7 11.6 17.3 11.2 22.0 16.0 17.7 18.7 11.5 16.1 12.4
The size of the federal government 7.8 4.8 6.3 64 7.0 5.5 8.0 4.7 4.9 4.5 7.3 6.0 5.7 7.0
The two-party system 6.6 8.6 3.2 3.2 6.4 4.6 6.0 3.6 4.1 10.5 5.0 6.3 5.0 6.1
The news media 18.8 16.4 19.6 248 221 16.9 219 6.2 21.6 14.1 16.5 21.5 19.1 20.0
Other 0.0 0.0 1.5 09 0.8 0.5 0.0 0.7 1.5 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.9 1.7 1.1 1.3 0.7 0.9 2.6 0.7 0.0 0.2 1.0 1.1 0.8
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Money in politics 35.8 27.3 20.2 41.9 28.5 34.3 273 25.9 25.3 13.5 37.7 32.0 19.5
Uninformed voters 13.6 3.5 18.1 11.4 15.2 15.0 3.5 14.6 24.5 16.6 14.7 13.2 17.6
People who don’t vote 11.7 157 6.4 19.4 8.2 55 15.7 5.2 6.2 7.3 10.2 10.1 7.3
Poorly prepared candidates for office  18.1 13.9 10.8 14.4 19.8 21.0 139 11.9 14.0 8.2 14.4 19.1 10.2
The size of the federal government 4.8 44 7.9 2.6 5.6 6.6 4.4 10.9 5.6 7.4 3.3 6.6 7.4
The two-party system 5.1 1.3 6.2 2.6 7.5 6.1 1.3 7.7 5.8 5.5 7.1 6.3 3.9
The news media 10.0 15.6 29.5 6.4 13.5 11.5 15.6 22.9 18.1 40.4 114 11.7 32.3
Other 04 75 03 0.8 0.5 00 75 0.0 0.0 0.7 1.1 0.5 0.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.5 108 0.7 0.5 1.3 0.0 10.8 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.6
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Q20. Thinking about the fundamental design and structure of American government, which statement comes closer to your own
views — even if neither is exactly right? Significant changes to the design and structure are needed to make it work for current
times / The design and structure serves the country well and does not need significant changes

Percent

Significant changes are needed 61

Significant changes are NOT needed 38

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Significant changes are needed 712 672 570 448 55.6 66.3 57.2 78.7 60.4 59.9 65.1 59.5 65.9 54.6
Significant changes are NOT needed 28.8 32.8 41.7 51.1  43.0 32.8 41.8 19.1 38.9 38.0 34.0 40.0 33.1 44.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 1.3 4.1 14 0.9 1.1 2.1 0.7 2.2 0.9 0.5 1.1 1.2
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Significant changes are needed 77T 60.7 447 77.8 74.9 77.5  60.7 48.1 54.2 37.0 77.1 66.3 46.3
Significant changes are NOT needed 22 289 548 20.6 25.1 214 289 50.7 45.8 62.6 21.6 32.8 52.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1 104 0.5 1.5 0.0 1.1 104 1.2 0.0 0.3 1.3 0.8 1.0
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Q21. Which statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right? Ordinary citizens can do a lot to influence
the government in Washington / There’s not much ordinary citizens can do to influence the government in Washington

Percent

Ordinary citizens can influence the government 58

Ordinary citizens CANNOT influence the government 41

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Ordinary citizens can influence the government 50.7  57.1 58.7 68.2 55.8 60.2 57.2 54.9 62 52.7 55.4 59.1 55.4 61.5
Ordinary citizens CANNOT influence the government  49.3 429  39.7 29.7 435 38.8 421 43.8 37 47.3 43.6 40.5 43.4 38.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 1.6 21 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.3 1 0.0 1.0 0.4 1.2 0.4
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Ordinary citizens can influence the government 54.1 584 62.1 63.2 50.5 46.3 58.4 46.7 66.5 69.6 56.2 53.7 62.9
Ordinary citizens CANNOT influence the government  45.5 31.2 37.4 35.6 49.5 53.7 31.2 53.3 33.5 29.2 42.8 45.9 35.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.5 10.4 0.5 1.2 0.0 0.0 10.4 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.9 0.4 1.3
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Q22. Which statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right? Voting gives people like me some say
about how government runs things / Voting by people like me doesn’t really affect how government runs things

Percent

Voting gives people like me some say 68

Voting doesn’t really affect things 31

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Voting gives people like me some say 62.4 67.6 66.8 784  69.5 66.5 68.2 62.4 70.7 66.4 60.1 74.2 62.6 75.2
Voting doesn’t really affect things 376 324 298 19.6 29.3 31.9 31.0 35.9 26.9 33.6 38.6 24.9 35.8 23.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 34 20 1.2 1.6 0.8 1.7 24 0.0 1.3 0.8 1.6 1.1
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Voting gives people like me some say 61.3 57.0 75.8 74.3 61.8 46.2  57.0 59.4 77.5 85.5 65.3 62.6 74.5
Voting doesn’t really affect things 37.7 248 238 23.7 37.2 53.8 24.8 40.6 21.9 13.8 32.7 37.0 23.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.1 181 05 2.0 1.0 0.0 18.1 0.0 0.6 0.7 2.0 0.3 2.2
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Q23A. Now thinking again about the importance of a number of things for the United States. For each of the following, is it very
important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important for the country that. ..

Q23A__A. The rights and freedoms of all people are respected

Percent

Very important 76

Somewhat important 14

Not very important D

Not at all important 2

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 4

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 643 729 8.0 831 71.6 79.3 79.5 69.9 73.7 70.9 1.7 78.5 72.7 79.3
Somewhat important 15.4 16.5 12.1 11.8 15.3 12.8 14.0 13.2 13.7 18.2 11.8 16.2 13.5 14.8
Not very important 9.7 4.7 2.3 1.7 5.1 4.1 2.5 7.7 6.4 14 6.5 3.4 6.0 2.7
Not at all important 3.8 2.2 09 1.8 2.9 1.4 0.7 3.9 2.8 3.0 4.1 0.8 2.4 1.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6.7 3.6 27 17 5.1 2.4 3.2 5.3 3.5 6.4 5.8 1.1 5.3 1.5
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 76.5 76.3 74.5 78.2 80.9 71.3  76.3 71.5 72.0 77.8 80.1 74.3 73.7
Somewhat important 12.2 11.2 16.2 14.2 11.0 10.9 11.2 12.7 23.9 13.9 12.9 14.5 14.3
Not very important 4.8 3.9 4.4 3.7 4.6 6.2 3.9 6.9 1.7 4.4 1.6 3.8 7.3
Not at all important 2.1 4.4 2.0 2.3 1.8 2.0 4.4 4.1 1.8 0.6 2.6 1.9 2.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 44 43 3.0 1.6 1.7 95 43 4.7 0.5 3.2 2.8 5.5 2.6

25



Q23A__B. The views of people who are not in the majority on issues are respected

Percent

Very important 56

Somewhat important 28

Not very important 8

Not at all important 3

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 5

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 43.5 53.4 65.2 62.5 55.3 57.4 57.0 61.6 54.7 52.9 52.8 58.2 52.3 61.8
Somewhat important 29.6 29.1 24.3 30.6 28.1 27.8 29.1 19.8 29.1 31.5 26.9 30.2 27.5 28.6
Not very important 13.7 10.4 5.1 1.5 7.5 8.4 6.0 8.2 9.9 9.7 9.9 6.8 9.9 5.5
Not at all important 5.4 2.0 1.9 2.3 4.3 14 3.1 3.1 2.0 3.0 3.7 2.4 3.3 2.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7.7 5.1 35 31 4.8 4.9 4.9 7.3 4.3 3.0 6.8 2.5 7.0 1.9
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 56.8 55.3 56.0 62.8 54.9 51.5 55.3 50.3 54.2 60.8 57.7 55.7 56.5
Somewhat important 244 30.2 314 26.7 25.4 21.2  30.2 33.3 29.2 31.4 27.4 27.6 27.9
Not very important 98 85 6.1 6.5 12.0 120 85 4.9 11.7 3.6 94 8.7 6.7
Not at all important 34 1.8 23 1.3 34 58 1.8 4.6 2.0 1.0 1.9 2.7 3.5
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 55 43 4.2 2.7 4.3 9.6 4.3 6.9 2.9 3.2 3.5 5.2 54
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Q23A_ C. The military leadership does not publicly express support for

one party over the other

Percent

Very important 56

Somewhat important 22

Not very important 11

Not at all important 3

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 8

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 44.5 50.4 64.1 66.9 58.2 54.2 60.4 55.2 52.6 50.0 54.6 58.4 53.5 59.8
Somewhat important 23.6 22.4 23.1 194 19.7 25.0 19.6 25.3 23.8 30.9 20.9 23.2 22.6 22.1
Not very important 17.0 13.0 6.4 58 11.0 10.2 9.5 9.2 12.4 9.9 11.6 10.9 10.8 10.3
Not at all important 5.2 4.9 1.1 2.2 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.0 3.3 3.0 3.2 3.6 3.6 3.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 9.8 9.4 53 58 7.9 7.2 7.3 7.3 8.0 6.2 9.7 3.9 9.6 4.8
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 56.4 64.0 55.3 59.8 53.0 55.0 64.0 50.2 55.6 58.5 62.2 52.9 56.2
Somewhat important 21.7 26.5 22.7 24.1 26.0 15.9 26.5 24.5 20.0 23.1 21.4 23.0 21.5
Not very important 10.0 52 116 7.8 13.3 10.1 5.2 12.3 16.4 8.4 9.5 12.5 9.7
Not at all important 29 00 39 1.7 2.8 44 0.0 3.0 3.5 4.8 1.0 2.9 5.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 89 43 64 6.4 4.9 146 4.3 10.1 44 5.1 5.9 8.8 7.3
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Q23A__D. People agree on basic facts even if they disagree politically

Percent

Very important 54

Somewhat important 29

Not very important 8

Not at all important 3

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 43.1 479 62.5 63.6 51.8 56.3 54.6 52.3 53.8 58.0 51.8 57.1 51.2 58.0
Somewhat important 28.2 32.0 279 27.0 304 27.5 324 25.7 27.3 22.2 28.2 29.8 29.0 28.9
Not very important 11.7 13.0 4.1 4.2 8.9 7.8 5.4 9.9 10.1 15.3 9.7 7.8 8.8 7.8
Not at all important 6.7 2.2 14 1.3 2.6 3.0 2.1 3.4 3.8 1.6 2.6 2.5 2.9 2.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  10.4 4.8 42 4.0 6.2 5.4 5.5 8.7 5.0 2.9 7.7 2.8 8.1 2.7
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 53.9 57.2 54.0 59.4 51.1 49.6 57.2 46.2 54.6 58.9 57.9 52.3 53.3
Somewhat important 26.5 24.7 318 26.2 35.7 203 24.7 37.8 314 28.0 23.0 30.4 30.9
Not very important 9.3 123 71 8.3 6.7 12.1 123 6.8 9.7 5.8 12.4 8.6 5.8
Not at all important 33 0.0 26 2.7 3.6 3.8 0.0 2.7 2.1 2.8 2.1 2.4 3.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 70 58 45 3.3 2.8 142 58 6.6 2.2 4.5 4.7 6.2 6.2
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Q23A__E. People have the right to non-violent protest

Percent

Very important 66

Somewhat important 21

Not very important 7

Not at all important 2

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 4

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 59.6 64.8 73.1 65.8 65.5 67.2 66.7 68.7 65.0 69.3 62.2 69.5 64.8 68.5
Somewhat important 17.4 22.7 19.2 256 21.1 20.6 23.0 15.8 19.8 23.4 21.5 20.8 19.7 22.3
Not very important 12.0 7.1 35 5.5 6.2 7.5 5.4 8.0 8.5 4.3 7.5 6.5 7.2 6.4
Not at all important 2.3 1.3 1.9 0.4 1.8 1.3 1.3 0.6 2.5 0.0 1.8 1.7 283 0.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 8.7 4.2 23 2.7 5.3 3.5 3.6 6.9 4.3 2.9 7.0 1.5 6.1 2.1
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 70.6 72.3 615 74.4 71.8 65.5 72.3 61.9 60.1 62.1 72.8 65.7 62.8
Somewhat important 17.0 19.0 249 16.1 20.6 15.6 19.0 19.9 27.7 26.5 13.9 23.0 22.8
Not very important 56 0.0 87 5.7 34 71 0.0 9.0 9.6 8.0 7.2 5.4 8.4
Not at all important 0.7 44 22 0.0 0.9 14 44 2.6 1.5 2.3 1.4 1.1 2.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6.0 43 2.7 3.8 3.5 104 4.3 6.5 1.1 1.0 4.7 4.8 3.9
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Q23A__F. News organizations are free to criticize political leaders

Percent
Very important 44
Somewhat important 25
Not very important 16
Not at all important 8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 32.6 44.2 51.7 472 455 43.3 44.4 51.4 41.6 49.2 39.7 48.2 38.2 52.7
Somewhat important 24.3 25.4 23.0 27.7 25.1 24.4 24.8 25.7 24.0 31.6 25.7 24.8 25.8 23.4
Not very important 26.2 16.6 10.3 10.7 16.0 15.8 17.3 10.7 17.3 7.2 17.8 15.1 17.7 134
Not at all important 7.1 7.9 9.3 9.6 6.8 10.0 7.8 3.7 10.6 9.0 9.5 7.2 9.3 7.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 9.8 5.8 58 4.8 6.7 6.5 5.8 8.5 6.5 2.9 7.2 4.7 9.0 3.3

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 53.1 438 355 64.1 43.3 47.7 43.8 33.9 36.4 36.0 58.9 44.0 36.4
Somewhat important 21.5 340 274 20.1 29.4 17.5  34.0 29.1 31.9 23.7 23.7 25.5 23.7
Not very important 134 11.0 18.7 8.2 16.4 172 11.0 20.2 16.0 19.3 9.6 15.8 19.9
Not at all important 42 29 131 3.6 3.3 5.7 29 8.2 10.4 18.0 3.3 6.5 13.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 77 83 52 4.0 7.6 120 83 8.6 5.3 3.0 44 8.1 6.5
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Q23A__G. There is a system of checks and balances dividing power between the President, Congress, and the courts

Percent

Very important 72

Somewhat important 15

Not very important 5

Not at all important 2

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 5

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 58.3 67.3 80.7 829 714 72.8 78.0 66.5 67.2 72.4 62.4 79.2 66.2 80.0
Somewhat important 18.7 19.5 11.2 11.1 155 15.0 14.9 17.0 14.8 17.7 18.7 13.6 17.7 11.9
Not very important 10.4 6.9 2.4 1.8 5.6 5.3 2.7 6.7 8.4 2.9 7.9 3.9 6.8 3.5
Not at all important 5.7 1.6 0.7 1.5 2.9 1.7 1.3 2.7 3.2 4.1 3.6 0.9 2.3 2.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7.0 4.7 50 2.7 4.7 5.3 3.1 7.2 6.4 2.9 7.3 2.4 7.0 2.3
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 70.0 69.7 745 73.2 68.8 67.2 69.7 72.3 72.8 76.8 73.3 69.8 73.5
Somewhat important 14.8 183 155 16.3 15.9 12.2 183 12.8 19.1 15.1 14.7 14.0 16.5
Not very important 52 1.8 5.9 4.3 44 6.7 138 9.3 4.3 4.7 4.5 6.9 4.6
Not at all important 28 44 1.6 2.3 4.5 21 44 1.3 1.0 2.2 3.5 2.4 1.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 73 58 25 3.9 6.4 119 58 4.3 2.8 1.1 3.9 6.9 3.8
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Q23A__H. The rights of people with unpopular views are protected

Percent

Very important 55

Somewhat important 29

Not very important 9

Not at all important 2

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 5

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 42.3 52.6 65.4 58.8 54.7 55.9 56.3 57.4 53.7 54.1 50.8 59.4 51.9 59.8
Somewhat important 31.6 32.6 209 32.0 28.6 28.5 30.6 21.3 28.0 33.9 29.1 28.1 29.3 27.5
Not very important 14.3 8.4 8.1 3.0 7.7 9.8 7.0 10.0 10.6 7.5 10.4 7.9 10.0 7.1
Not at all important 3.7 1.1 1.6 1.9 3.2 0.9 1.2 1.8 3.3 1.6 2.0 1.7 1.5 2.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 8.1 5.2 40 44 5.9 4.9 4.9 9.5 4.5 3.0 7.7 2.9 7.3 2.8
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 53.0 46.8 58.3 58.3 52.4 47.6  46.8 49.0 54.0 66.9 57.4 53.9 55.9
Somewhat important 28.1 341 285 28.4 27.5 28.3 341 33.1 32.3 23.4 26.9 27.3 30.5
Not very important 9.0 14.8 8.1 6.3 13.0 9.2 14.8 10.5 11.0 4.7 9.5 10.2 6.8
Not at all important 21 00 21 2.7 1.8 1.5 0.0 3.6 2.1 1.2 1.1 2.6 2.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 78 43 3.0 44 54 134 43 3.8 0.5 3.8 5.2 6.0 4.8
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Q23A__I. Elections are open and fair

Percent

Very important 7

Somewhat important 13

Not very important 4

Not at all important 2

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 4

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 57.7 74.3 87.3 87.1 73.1 80.2 82.7 70.2 73.0 73.2 71.5 81.3 73.2 81.4
Somewhat important 20.0 16.0 7.8 7.8 16.0 10.0 12.1 15.1 13.8 9.6 11.6 13.4 13.6 12.0
Not very important 9.6 3.7 2.0 1.1 3.8 4.3 1.9 4.1 5.3 11.5 5.8 3.1 4.8 3.1
Not at all important 3.4 2.7 0.8 1.0 2.6 14 0.7 2.1 2.6 4.2 3.6 0.4 2.2 1.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 9.3 3.3 21 3.0 4.5 4.1 2.7 8.5 5.2 1.4 7.6 1.8 6.2 1.8
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 741 78.9 79.2 77.9 72.6 71.0 78.9 69.3 79.5 85.5 76.1 72.3 80.7
Somewhat important 124 73 139 11.2 17.3 10.3 7.3 15.2 17.0 11.3 13.9 13.0 12.7
Not very important 49 44 32 4.3 5.6 52 44 6.8 1.6 1.7 4.1 5.9 2.4
Not at all important 23 52 14 1.8 1.8 32 52 2.0 1.1 1.1 1.9 2.7 1.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 62 43 24 4.9 2.7 102 4.3 6.7 0.9 0.3 4.0 6.2 2.7
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Q23A__J. Those who lose elections recognize the legitimacy of the winners

Percent

Very important 55

Somewhat important 22

Not very important 13

Not at all important 4

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 39.8 454 66.2 72.5 554 55.3 61.1 42.5 52.5 58.2 51.2 58.6 48.6 64.4
Somewhat important 22.6 29.2 19.3 16.7  23.7 21.1 21.2 30.3 22.6 12.1 22.0 23.0 24.3 19.8
Not very important 19.3 16.8 9.1 44 113 14.3 9.2 15.7 15.2 21.5 14.9 12.1 15.4 9.4
Not at all important 5.4 3.9 23 29 3.5 3.7 3.6 2.6 3.5 6.8 4.5 2.9 3.3 3.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  12.9 4.6 3.0 35 6.2 5.6 4.9 9.0 6.3 1.4 7.4 34 8.4 2.5
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 50.0 61.8 60.3 60.2 47.5 40.3 61.8 47.9 56.1 70.9 55.1 49.2 61.6
Somewhat important 22.1 223 227 20.4 22.9 23.3 223 26.7 274 17.3 19.8 26.2 19.7
Not very important 16.8 10.0 9.0 11.9 21.5 19.0 10.0 114 11.9 5.7 15.6 14.4 10.1
Not at all important 34 0.0 4.1 3.8 1.5 4.2 0.0 5.4 2.5 4.1 4.2 3.0 3.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 77 58 4.0 3.7 6.5 13.1 58 8.6 2.1 2.0 5.3 7.3 5.0
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Q23B. Now thinking about how things actually are in the U.S. today...Does each of the following describe the country very well,
somewhat well, not very well, or not at all?

Q23B__A. The rights and freedoms of all people are respected

Percent

Very well 21

Somewhat well 27

Not very well 28

Not at all well 20

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 5

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 23.3 22.2 175 20.1 24.0 17.3 17.7 26.0 22.7 20.7 25.3 17.5 21.6 19.2
Somewhat well 179 262 299 327 275 25.6 29.7 25.9 23.6 25.0 22.3 29.2 24.9 28.8
Not very well 30.5 24.3 277 311 275 28.5 29.5 20.2 28.2 32.9 27.7 29.6 25.4 314
Not at all well 22.1 21.1 204 14.2 15.7 24.0 19.3 20.8 19.8 19.9 20.0 19.6 21.8 17.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6.2 6.3 4.5 1.9 5.3 4.6 3.9 7.1 5.8 14 4.7 4.0 6.2 3.2
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 19.3 241 21.7 23.0 20.6 142 241 21.5 18.9 23.3 19.1 17.2 24.0
Somewhat well 20.5 31.1 324 21.8 22.4 177 31.1 25.0 33.2 36.7 22.2 25.4 30.8
Not very well 28.2 26.1 28.0 21.9 31.1 332 26.1 34.0 31.3 22.1 30.3 30.1 24.5
Not at all well 26.8 17.2 13.0 28.1 21.2 29.5 17.2 11.4 11.6 14.9 24.7 21.9 15.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 52 1.6 5.0 5.2 4.8 54 1.6 8.0 4.9 3.1 3.7 5.5 5.3
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Q23B_ B. The views of people who are not in the majority on issues are respected

Percent
Very well 19
Somewhat well 26
Not very well 30
Not at all well 19
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 22.5 19.7 15.1 18.0 22.0 15.3 15.8 22.0 20.1 25.3 19.4 19.2 18.8 18.4
Somewhat well 18.5 25.6 29.6 31.3 27.6 24.8 25.6 30.5 24.9 30.4 26.6 25.7 24.7 28.1
Not very well 329 244 323 330 289 31.8 32.9 23.4 30.2 28.0 29.4 31.9 28.3 33.1
Not at all well 15.9 23.3 184 158 15.0 22.3 20.3 17.8 18.0 11.3 17.3 19.3 20.0 16.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  10.2 7.0 46 20 6.5 5.7 5.4 6.3 6.8 5.1 7.2 3.8 8.0 3.5

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 18.8 221 18.2 24.3 14.8 154 22.1 13.3 13.7 24.1 19.5 15.0 21.0
Somewhat well 21.1  33.7 30.7 20.5 26.9 177 33.7 28.5 30.1 32.6 22.2 25.2 29.6
Not very well 31.1 31.7 29.6 29.9 30.9 32.6 31.7 27.6 40.6 24.5 35.1 31.5 26.7
Not at all well 22.0 124 15.9 22.1 21.8 22.0 124 20.5 10.4 15.9 19.5 20.0 17.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 71 00 56 3.3 5.7 124 0.0 10.0 5.2 2.9 3.7 8.3 55
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Q23B__C. The military leadership does not publicly express support for one party over the other

Percent
Very well 29
Somewhat well 35
Not very well 18
Not at all well 7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 12

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 21.8 25.6 30.2 409 335 24.2 29.7 30.2 27.6 29.6 28.6 29.3 25.8 32.8
Somewhat well 31.2 33.0 40.0 34.1 339 36.0 35.3 29.1 35.8 42.3 32.4 36.4 31.8 39.2
Not very well 21.6 19.6 156 13.0 16.4 18.9 16.0 20.2 18.8 18.9 18.6 17.9 20.7 13.6
Not at all well 11.5 6.1 44 5.6 5.5 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.5 4.6 7.3 5.9 8.0 5.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  14.0  15.7 99 64 107 13.0 12.1 14.1 11.3 4.6 13.1 104 13.7 9.3

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 244 431 321 29.6 17.5 23.6 43.1 26.1 30.4 37.1 25.6 22.1 37.1
Somewhat well 32.7 20.5 384 30.4 41.2 29.1  20.5 34.5 45.3 37.0 36.0 36.1 33.3
Not very well 21.1  20.7 138 19.8 23.0 21.4  20.7 14.0 10.0 15.9 19.9 20.3 13.6
Not at all well 8.8 125 4.2 9.2 6.6 9.9 125 7.6 34 2.5 8.0 8.7 3.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  13.0 3.1 114 11.0 11.8 16.0 3.1 17.8 10.9 7.5 10.5 12.7 12.1
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Q23B_ D. People agree on basic facts even if they disagree politically

Percent
Very well 17
Somewhat well 27
Not very well 29
Not at all well 21
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 5

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 24.0 15.6 154 144 185 16.2 13.1 21.7 20.8 21.7 21.6 14.2 18.8 15.4
Somewhat well 22.9 30.2 26.1 309 31.1 23.6 27.8 30.8 25.8 28.3 27.4 27.0 27.0 27.6
Not very well 251 251 332 357 278 31.2 32.0 24.6 28.6 27.5 27.1 32.1 28.3 31.1
Not at all well 214 23.9 200 16.2 178 23.7 22.8 12.9 20.4 21.1 17.3 23.8 19.2 22.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6.7 5.1 53 28 4.9 5.4 4.3 9.9 4.5 1.4 6.5 2.9 6.7 3.0

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 178 23.1 164 20.6 14.6 16.8 23.1 14.8 13.6 19.1 17.2 16.9 17.5
Somewhat well 24.7 377 29.1 28.3 27.6 18.5 37.7 22.9 34.9 29.9 25.3 25.2 30.2
Not very well 27.5 29.0 31.6 23.1 32.0 29.1  29.0 35.0 34.1 27.9 28.5 32.0 27.7
Not at all well 23.5 87 189 23.8 19.8 25.8 8.7 19.1 15.2 20.9 24.6 20.0 19.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 66 1.6 4.0 4.2 5.9 9.8 1.6 8.2 2.1 2.3 4.5 6.0 4.9
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Q23B__E. People have the right to non-violent protest

Percent

Very well 30

Somewhat well 37

Not very well 19

Not at all well 8

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 5

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 24.1 27.6 344 347 34.1 26.3 27.3 31.7 32.7 35.4 30.1 30.8 29.1 31.6
Somewhat well 322 36.7 393 396 37.6 36.3 42.9 30.8 32.0 35.4 34.5 38.6 34.1 40.7
Not very well 241 21.8 142 173 164 21.8 18.2 19.1 20.2 20.4 184 20.0 19.3 19.0
Not at all well 10.9 7.7 79 69 6.2 10.5 7.5 9.6 9.8 5.9 9.4 7.8 10.3 5.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 8.7 6.1 42 15 5.6 5.0 4.2 8.8 5.3 2.9 7.6 2.7 7.1 2.9
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 26.6 40.2 33.0 33.7 28.8 17.1  40.2 26.5 31.9 37.8 29.4 27.1 33.1
Somewhat well 33.7 346 405 31.5 37.3 33.6 34.6 40.2 41.1 40.3 36.3 39.5 35.2
Not very well 22.6 13.2 16.2 20.8 19.2 27.0 13.2 17.4 19.2 13.6 21.9 19.0 17.6
Not at all well 10.2 104 64 9.5 8.6 12.1 104 7.2 4.5 7.0 7.0 8.9 8.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 69 1.6 4.0 4.5 6.0 102 1.6 8.7 3.3 1.3 54 55 5.3
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Q23B_ F. News organizations are free to criticize political leaders

Percent
Very well 34
Somewhat well 31
Not very well 17
Not at all well 11
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 30.9 29.4 383 359 354 32.0 36.1 31.7 30.4 41.5 35.4 34.3 30.4 38.1
Somewhat well 287 328 31.2 315 337 28.6 30.6 29.3 31.8 36.2 27.6 33.5 31.8 30.1
Not very well 184 19.0 151 169 158 18.7 17.1 17.9 17.9 13.3 20.2 14.5 17.4 17.1
Not at all well 10.9 10.4 9.9 128 8.8 12.7 11.1 12.1 11.3 3.1 9.3 12.4 11.2 10.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  11.1 8.3 55 29 6.3 8.0 5.1 9.0 8.6 5.9 7.5 5.2 9.1 4.5

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 29.1 26.0 39.1 33.3 29.6 23.8  26.0 35.5 33.0 45.0 32.4 29.6 38.8
Somewhat well 32.5 419 2838 30.1 41.2 29.1 419 27.5 38.3 24.1 30.3 34.0 27.6
Not very well 19.3 21.6 14.9 17.4 15.0 24.5 21.6 17.0 18.6 11.3 21.4 19.2 13.2
Not at all well 10.7 27 115 14.0 7.7 9.0 27 11.1 5.7 15.2 114 8.6 12.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 85 7.7 5.7 5.1 6.5 137 7.7 9.0 44 44 4.5 8.6 7.5
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Q23B__G. There is a system of checks and balances dividing power between the President, Congress, and the courts

Percent
Very well 26
Somewhat well 33
Not very well 22
Not at all well 12
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 26.1 23.8 25.5 30.1 30.6 21.5 26.1 25.7 26.0 27.8 26.0 28.0 24.0 28.6
Somewhat well 30.7 324 348 333 326 33.3 31.8 32.1 34.6 38.7 31.5 32.8 29.7 37.3
Not very well 246 246 19.2 216 20.8 23.9 24.3 20.6 20.1 21.3 21.7 23.0 22.6 22.0
Not at all well 7.8 13.3 14.0 11.6 9.3 14.5 12.6 11.6 11.8 7.6 11.1 13.2 13.5 9.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  10.8 5.9 6.5 34 6.7 6.9 5.1 10.1 7.5 4.6 9.6 3.1 10.2 2.3

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 21.8 28.5 30.0 23.0 23.4 19.3 285 21.9 27.2 37.1 20.7 21.5 33.1
Somewhat well 27.7 29.6 38.6 29.4 31.2 23.3  29.6 34.8 41.3 39.4 30.2 34.8 32.6
Not very well 24.7 323 19.1 21.4 23.3 29.5 323 25.6 20.3 14.2 28.7 22.5 18.5
Not at all well 16.1 6.1 8.1 18.7 13.8 15.0 6.1 9.8 6.4 7.9 16.1 12.7 9.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 9.6 35 4.2 7.6 8.3 129 3.5 7.8 4.8 1.5 4.3 8.5 6.8
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Q23B__H. The rights of people with unpopular views are protected

Percent
Very well 21
Somewhat well 31
Not very well 27
Not at all well 15
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 24.2 18.7 19.1 221 246 17.0 20.1 20.8 20.0 29.3 21.6 21.8 19.2 22.7
Somewhat well 22.9 30.9 34.7 371 331 29.5 34.2 31.9 27.5 35.4 31.1 30.3 30.3 32.7
Not very well 274 28.0 26.1 274 236 30.6 27.8 24.5 28.0 23.1 25.3 29.6 25.3 29.6
Not at all well 17.5 15.7 14.7 106 13.7 16.2 12.3 15.0 18.5 9.0 15.8 14.2 17.3 11.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 8.0 6.7 54 28 5.0 6.8 5.5 7.8 5.9 3.2 6.3 4.1 7.9 3.2

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 19.1 292 21.7 26.2 10.8 170 29.2 20.3 16.0 25.9 22.5 17.2 22.8
Somewhat well 28.5 26.7 34.6 27.5 35.9 24.2  26.7 28.8 44.1 32.9 29.4 30.5 33.2
Not very well 28.4 19.7 26.5 25.6 32.6 28.5 19.7 27.5 27.7 25.0 30.9 28.9 234
Not at all well 16.8 244 123 15.1 14.8 20.1 244 15.1 8.9 12.4 11.5 17.2 14.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 73 00 50 5.6 5.9 10.2 0.0 8.3 3.3 3.8 5.7 6.2 6.0
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Q23B__1. Elections are open and fair

Percent

Very well 26

Somewhat well 30

Not very well 24

Not at all well 14

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 24.3 24.8 24.5 310 319 19.6 26.0 24.1 26.3 25.2 26.0 26.5 23.4 28.7
Somewhat well 222 293 339 352 292 30.9 32.7 27.3 27.0 38.8 25.3 33.3 25.9 35.7
Not very well 28.0 242 228 21.8 20.7 27.7 23.8 23.1 25.0 20.6 27.3 23.4 25.4 22.7
Not at all well 17.5 15.0 14.0 9.2 127 15.8 13.1 17.9 15.2 12.5 14.8 12.9 17.5 9.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7.9 6.8 49 2.7 5.5 6.0 4.4 7.6 6.5 2.9 6.6 3.9 7.7 3.1
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 199 292 314 27.2 16.5 14.0 29.2 22.0 30.3 38.1 24.7 21.0 304
Somewhat well 24.1 31.0 36.2 21.6 32.3 21.0 31.0 32.0 38.7 37.5 20.8 29.8 36.5
Not very well 28.2 21.6 204 24.4 28.6 32.1 21.6 28.6 21.7 14.2 34.2 26.5 15.8
Not at all well 204 18.2 7.7 214 17.9 209 18.2 10.3 4.1 8.0 15.7 16.3 11.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 75 00 44 5.4 4.8 119 0.0 7.0 5.2 2.2 4.6 6.4 6.0
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Q23B__J. Those who lose elections recognize the legitimacy of the winners

Percent

Very well 17

Somewhat well 26

Not very well 29

Not at all well 21

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 23.3 17.0 14.3 149 214 13.3 13.6 23.8 19.2 21.2 16.9 18.5 15.5 19.6
Somewhat well 22.7 26.6 26.8 28.7 29.0 23.2 28.1 25.2 25.6 20.1 27.4 24.8 22.8 30.5
Not very well 27.8 30.3 285 26.7 255 31.5 28.8 26.8 28.1 30.7 28.7 27.9 29.4 27.3
Not at all well 15.1 18.6 245 247 172 24.1 23.1 14.0 20.5 20.4 19.0 23.6 22.2 18.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  11.0 7.5 6.0 49 6.9 7.9 6.4 10.3 6.7 7.5 8.0 5.1 10.1 3.9
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 19.4 182 15.0 26.9 16.8 12.8 18.2 10.7 14.6 18.1 24.9 16.3 13.4
Somewhat well 274 347 24.1 29.1 33.2 21.3  34.7 254 28.5 20.6 27.4 25.5 25.7
Not very well 28.3 28.3 28.7 23.2 25.4 36.2 28.3 33.1 24.6 28.2 28.9 27.6 29.2
Not at all well 14.5 126 27.7 13.0 17.3 14.2  12.6 23.9 27.5 30.3 13.2 21.0 25.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 104 6.1 4.5 7.8 7.2 155 6.1 6.9 4.7 2.8 5.7 9.6 6.5
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Q24. Please indicate whether you would favor or oppose the following ideas about elections...

Q24A. Automatically registering all eligible citizens to vote

Percent

Favor 62

Oppose 37

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 65.2  69.5 59.5 527 629 61.9 56.9 7.1 63.8 69.0 63.3 62.7 62.5 62.3
Oppose 348 305 383 453 35.6 37.4 42.2 22.2 34.8 29.3 36.3 36.1 37.0 35.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 2.2 2.0 1.5 0.6 0.8 0.7 1.4 1.7 0.4 1.2 0.5 1.8
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 729 51.8 525 79.7 73.8 64.7 51.8 53 61.7 46.7 7.4 63.5 52.3
Oppose 26.1 449 46.6 18.8 25.2 349 449 47 38.3 51.2 21.9 36.0 46.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.0 33 09 1.6 1.0 03 33 0 0.0 2.1 0.7 0.5 1.6
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Q24B. Making Election Day a national holiday

Percent

Favor 63

Oppose 36

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 70.2 726 554 523 67.3 59.0 62.9 64.6 61.9 71 62.2 65.9 60.6 66.5
Oppose 208 274 424 458 315 40.1 36.1 34.0 37.0 29 36.7 33.2 38.4 32.5
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 21 19 1.2 0.9 1.0 14 1.1 0 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.0
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem  Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 70.2 47.0 57 76.0 71.9 62.6 47.0 62.7 56.0 53.9 79.0 65.4 51.8
Oppose 29.1 472 42 22.9 27.2 374 472 37.3 42.8 44.6 20.7 33.8 46.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.7 58 1 1.2 0.9 0.0 58 0.0 1.2 1.5 0.3 0.8 1.5
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Q24C. Automatically removing inaccurate and duplicate registrations from voter lists

Percent

Favor 80

Oppose 19

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 69.9 824 858 814 745 86.0 83.2 74.6 79.8 79.9 79.8 81.9 81.3 79.1
Oppose 30.1 17.6 13.0 159 241 13.6 15.9 25.4 19.3 18.3 19.8 17.7 18.0 20.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 1.1 2.7 1.3 0.3 0.9 0.0 0.9 1.7 04 0.5 0.7 1.0
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 76.6 63.6 85.5 71.6 83.4 77.5 63.6 81.6 89.3 85.9 73.9 80.9 83.6
Oppose 22.3 333 14.0 26.3 16.6 22.0 333 18.4 10.7 13.1 25.3 18.3 15.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.0 31 04 2.1 0.0 05 3.1 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8
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Q24D. Conducting all elections by mail

Percent

Favor 26

Oppose 73

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 41.8 29 19 15.0 28.1 24.9 20.7 36.9 30.2 28.6 33.4 22.2 26.4 26.5
Oppose 58.2 71 80 81.4 705 74.6 78.3 62.7 68.8 69.6 65.6 76.9 72.5 72.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0 1 36 1.4 0.5 1.0 0.4 1.0 1.7 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.8
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 33.3 11.3 20.6 36.6 29.8 32.1 11.3 28 23.0 14.4 34.1 30.6 18.5
Oppose 65.7 85.5 T78.7 61.4 69.3 679 855 72 75.9 84.7 65.2 68.7 80.5
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.0 32 0.7 2.0 0.9 0.0 3.2 0 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 1.0
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Q24E. Allowing people convicted of felonies to vote after serving their sentences

Percent

Favor 67

Oppose 31

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 73.1 679 681 56.2 659 68.4 65.5 80.0 65.3 64.7 70.2 66.6 67.4 66.8
Oppose 26.9 32.1 29.0 413 323 30.7 33.6 19.4 32.6 33.1 29.2 32.3 31.1 32.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 29 25 1.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 2.1 2.2 0.6 1.1 1.5 1.2
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 77.6 724 56.0 80.0 76.5 75.7 724 64.0 61 47.9 80.2 70.6 56.0
Oppose 219 18.2 424 19.5 23.5 23.5 18.2 35.1 39 49.1 19.6 28.0 42.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 05 94 1.6 0.5 0.0 08 94 0.9 0 3.0 0.2 1.4 1.8
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Q24F. Automatically updating voter registrations when people move

Percent

Favor 80

Oppose 20

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 75.6 81.8 828 76.8 T76.8 82.6 774 79.3 82.7 85.4 81.0 81.6 79.9 79.6
Oppose 24.4 18.2 16.4 21.2 22.4 16.9 22.1 20.3 16.4 14.6 18.5 18.2 19.6 19.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 08 21 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.7
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 83.9 755 759 83.6 80.7 86.6 75.5 71.4 78.9 77.1 83.5 80.2 76.8
Oppose 15,5 23.0 23.5 15.2 19.0 13.4 23.0 28.2 20.5 22.2 15.7 19.5 22.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.6 1.6 0.6 1.2 0.3 0.0 1.6 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.3 0.9
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Q24G. Allowing people to register at the polls on Election Day

Percent

Favor 61

Oppose 39

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 723 71.8 56.2 35.0 60.9 60.4 55.6 72.5 64.1 58.4 65.3 59.4 61.2 59.8
Oppose 277 282 425 62.8 384 38.8 44.0 27.5 34.6 39.9 33.8 40.0 37.8 39.7
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 1.3 21 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.0 1.2 1.7 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.5
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 70.9 57.8 50.3 75.1 70.7 66.3 57.8 56.6 53.5 44.3 73.7 64.9 48.9
Oppose 28.8 37.6 4838 24.0 29.3 33.7 376 43.0 46.0 54.2 26.0 344 49.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 03 46 09 0.9 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.4 0.5 1.5 0.3 0.7 1.2
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Q24H. Removing people from registration lists if they have not voted or confirmed their registration in four years

Percent

Favor 47

Oppose 52

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 49 47.5 44.9 48.0 46.5 47.7 48.7 42.2 48.3 40.4 51.8 44.4 49.3 44.2
Oppose 51 521  54.1 503 52.2 52.2 50.6 56.5 51.1 59.6 47.2 55.3 50.1 54.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0 0.4 09 1.7 1.3 0.1 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.0 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.9
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 40.9 35.7 544 37.6 41.2 44.4  35.7 49.2 53.2 58.6 39.4 45.4 53.5
Oppose 58.4 62.7 45.0 61.2 58.5 55.1 62.7 50.4 46.8 40.4 60.4 54.2 45.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 08 1.6 0.6 1.2 04 0.5 1.6 0.4 0.0 1.0 0.2 0.4 0.8
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Q24I1. Requiring all voters to show government-issued photo identification to vote

Percent

Favor 81

Oppose 18

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 75.1 795 84 834 798 81.3 85.2 69.0 79.2 81.9 79.7 82.1 81.4 79.5
Oppose 24.9 20.5 14 13.6 19.2 174 14.2 279 19.7 16.4 19.3 17.6 17.6 19.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 2 29 1.1 1.2 0.6 3.1 1.1 1.7 1.0 0.3 1.0 1.3
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 72.0 67.1 90.5 68.0 76.5 73.2 67.1 82.8 91 95.2 65.2 82.2 87.4
Oppose 26.6 21.2 95 29.3 23.0 26.0 21.2 17.2 9 4.8 31.9 17.0 12.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.5 117 0.0 2.7 0.5 0.7 11.7 0.0 0 0.0 2.9 0.7 0.6
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Q24J. Requiring electronic voting machines to print a paper backup of the ballot

Percent

Favor 83

Oppose 16

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 75.5 854 86.4 81.9 80.6 84.8 85.6 80.5 79.1 87.7 85.7 81.9 83.8 81.4
Oppose 24.5 14.1 11.5 14.8 17.7 14.1 13.2 19.5 18.6 12.3 13.7 16.7 15.0 17.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.5 2.1 3.3 1.7 1.0 1.2 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.6 1.3 1.3 1.6
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 83.9 80.2 81.8 87.4 76.2 85.5 80.2 80.4 84.9 80.9 86.5 81.4 81.5
Oppose 15.3 13.7 16.6 12.1 22.6 13.7 13.7 19.0 14.0 16.5 12.6 17.4 16.5
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.8 6.2 1.6 0.5 1.1 0.8 6.2 0.6 1.1 2.6 0.9 1.1 1.9
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Q24K. Allowing people to vote online

Percent

Favor 43

Oppose 56

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
1829 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Favor 61.6 49.7 344 23.0 455 40.7 40.5 52.2 44.2 38.8 51.9 39.0 45.4 39.9
Oppose 384 503 63.8 741 52.6 59.0 58.3 46.3 54.8 61.2 474 60.1 53.7 58.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.0 1.8 29 1.9 0.3 1.2 1.5 1.1 0.0 0.7 0.9 0.9 14
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 53.2 15.0 34.9 53.4 51.8 54.0 15.0 41.4 38.9 28.2 55.9 49.1 30.9
Oppose 45.5 81.3 64.5 444 47.7 45.1 81.3 57.5 61.1 71.1 42.5 50.4 67.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1.3 37 06 2.3 0.5 09 3.7 1.0 0.0 0.7 1.7 0.6 1.3
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Q25. Overall, do you think the attempts by Russia or other foreign governments to influence the

U.S. presidential elections are a major problem, a minor problem, or not much of a problem?

Percent

Major problem 49

Minor problem 30

Not much of a problem 21

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Major problem 52.4 52.8 46.6 419 474 50.3 40.6 71.3 49.8 65.4 50.2 47.9 47.7 50.3
Minor problem 338 271 289 29.1 29.6 29.6 31.5 19.1 31.1 26.1 28.9 30.0 30.6 28.3
Not much of a problem 13.8 19.7 24.5 27.4 22.6 19.7 27.1 9.7 18.9 8.5 20.8 21.5 21.2 21.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 0.5 0.0 1.7 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.2
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major problem 69.0 55.7 27.6 77.4 67.0 60.9 55.7 32.0 35.9 19.9 70.3 53.7 30.4
Minor problem 21.5 17.6 38.8 16.4 26.2 24.0 17.6 38.3 41.6 37.5 19.5 31.1 34.6
Not much of a problem 95 213 33.1 6.2 6.8 15.0 21.3 29.1 22.5 41.8 10.2 14.9 34.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.0 53 05 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.3 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.3 0.8
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Q26. How confident are you that the election systems in TEXAS are secure from hacking and other technological threats?

Percent

Very confident 16

Somewhat confident 46

Not too confident 27

Not at all confident 10

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 1

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very confident 13.3 18.8 15.1 16.8 19.3 12.8 16.5 15.1 16.1 15.2 16.3 17.2 14.3 18.3
Somewhat confident 44.2 44.7 45.2  49.8 45.1 46.2 47.4 33.4 48.7 37.4 45.6 47.7 45.2 46.2
Not too confident 31.0 278 275 222 245 30.4 26.1 35.4 25.9 30.7 25.9 27.6 27.7 27.2
Not at all confident 11.3 8.7 10.7 9.1 9.9 10.2 9.1 15.2 8.5 16.7 11.7 6.9 12.2 7.1
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.3 0.0 1.4 21 1.3 0.4 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.2
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very confident 11.1  15.6 21.0 19.7 6.9 4.5 15.6 11.9 12.6 31.9 13.0 13.1 20.9
Somewhat confident 38.7 435 53.0 28.0 47.9 44.1 43.5 50.3 64.0 48.3 35.6 47.8 49.4
Not too confident 35.2  20.3 20.1 35.0 374 33.7 20.3 31.0 18.0 14.2 36.5 29.1 20.5
Not at all confident 144 16.7 5.0 16.0 7.8 17.3  16.7 6.8 4.8 4.0 14.5 9.2 7.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 0.7 4.0 09 1.3 0.0 04 4.0 0.0 0.5 1.6 0.4 0.7 1.3
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Q27A. Thinking about elections in the United States, how important is

Q27A__A. INELIGIBLE voters are prevented from voting

it that
Percent
Very important 63
Somewhat important 21
Not very important 7
Not at all important 3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race

Income

College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA

Hispanic  Other

Less than $40K  More than $40K No College  College

Very important 39.7 547 76.0 834 614 64.2 68.9 56.1 58.4 61.6 57.0 67.9 60.1 66.5
Somewhat important 29.7 26.8 13.0 11.8 20.6 20.5 19.5 20.8 20.6 30.7 21.4 20.8 20.2 21.0
Not very important 12.9 9.2 42 23 8.0 6.6 5.2 9.1 8.8 5.9 10.7 5.1 8.2 6.1
Not at all important 6.5 1.6 2.5 0.9 3.4 2.5 2.0 5.4 3.8 0.0 3.0 2.5 2.9 2.9
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  11.2 7.7 4.3 1.7 6.7 6.2 44 8.5 8.3 1.7 7.8 3.8 8.6 3.5
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 51.5 60.3 74.6 52.4 52.2 50.0 60.3 60.5 75.7 83.3 46.4 58.8 75.5
Somewhat important 26.2 17.5 15.0 27.9 26.3 24.2 17.5 21.9 17.2 9.0 32.8 22.1 12.3
Not very important 103 9.3 4.1 8.4 11.9 11.3 9.3 7.6 3.1 2.3 11.9 74 4.6
Not at all important 32 79 22 5.4 2.4 1.3 79 1.8 0.3 3.7 3.9 3.1 2.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 88 51 41 5.9 7.1 132 5.1 8.1 3.7 1.7 5.1 8.6 5.3
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Q27A__B. All ELIGIBLE voters are permitted to vote

Percent

Very important 78

Somewhat important 14

Not very important 4

Not at all important 1

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 3

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 57.3 77.1 86.7 89.6 T74.8 80.3 80.8 75.5 74.7 79.0 72.1 82.7 73.0 83.8
Somewhat important 24.8 16.1 7.9 7.0 16.7 11.4 13.1 10.6 15.9 17.3 15.2 13.0 15.6 11.8
Not very important 7.7 2.1 28 1.3 3.4 3.6 3.2 6.0 3.3 1.4 6.0 2.1 4.5 2.2
Not at all important 3.5 1.0 0.2 1.7 1.4 1.5 1.4 3.9 0.9 0.0 2.7 0.6 2.0 0.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6.7 3.7 24 04 3.7 3.2 1.5 4.0 5.2 2.2 4.0 1.7 4.9 14
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 771 80.7 77.8 85.2 78.2 67.2 80.7 65.9 79.6 84.7 81.5 75.5 76.9
Somewhat important 13.3 6.8 153 9.0 13.7 17.8 6.8 19.4 16.6 11.8 11.5 14.6 15.3
Not very important 42 82 25 4.6 4.4 3.5 82 6.6 1.0 0.7 4.4 4.5 2.0
Not at all important 1.1 27 1.7 0.2 0.6 26 2.7 2.6 0.3 1.9 0.4 1.6 2.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 43 1.6 2.7 1.0 3.1 89 1.6 55 2.5 0.9 2.2 3.9 3.8
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Q27A__C. The way congressional voting districts are determined is fair and reasonable

Percent
Very important 62
Somewhat important 24
Not very important 5
Not at all important 4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race Income College

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very important 48.1 59.2 71.0 679 574 66.0 65.3 52.9 61.0 58.8 58.7 64.8 57.8 67.2
Somewhat important 28.9 28.0 18.8 199  26.9 21.0 23.8 22.2 23.5 34.8 25.1 24.0 24.4 23.3
Not very important 10.0 4.3 2.1 2.8 7.0 2.5 3.1 10.2 5.4 3.0 5.4 3.7 5.5 3.6
Not at all important 5.2 3.9 20 33 3.4 3.6 2.2 7.9 3.6 1.6 3.6 3.3 3.9 3.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7.7 4.7 6.1 6.1 5.3 6.8 5.7 6.8 6.5 1.7 7.2 4.3 8.4 2.9

Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 63.7 60.2 60.0 69.8 63.5 57.0 60.2 55.8 58.9 63.3 64.3 64.7 56.5
Somewhat important 22.5 209 25.6 17.7 26.7 24.8  20.9 22.8 27.0 26.8 22.6 22.5 26.6
Not very important 41 83 51 5.7 0.9 4.5 8.3 9.0 4.9 2.6 5.9 5.4 3.5
Not at all important 3.6 48 33 3.6 3.6 3.6 48 6.2 0.9 2.8 3.5 2.2 5.0
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6.2 58 6.0 3.2 5.3 10.1 5.8 6.2 8.2 4.6 3.7 5.2 8.5
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Q27B. Next, how well do each of the following describe elections in the United States? Very well, somewhat well, not very well,
or not at all?

Q27B__A. INELIGIBLE voters are prevented from voting

Percent

Very well 23

Somewhat well 30

Not very well 25

Not at all well 13

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 10

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 27.9 21.6 24.5 16.0 24.5 21.7 18.2 35.6 25.5 22.0 26.4 21.5 22.4 23.9
Somewhat well 33.5 298 27.0 29.8 333 26.4 31.4 29.0 28.7 27.2 27.9 30.8 27.1 33.3
Not very well 18.8 27.9 23.9 29.5 23.3 26.2 25.7 19.5 24.8 30.1 22.0 28.2 23.9 25.9
Not at all well 9.0 10.4 15.7 16.1 10.9 14.5 17.0 6.8 9.3 13.1 13.5 11.4 14.6 10.2
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 10.8 10.4 8.9 8.6 8.0 114 7.7 9.1 11.7 7.6 10.1 8.1 12.0 6.6
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 27.5 36.3 174 33.3 27.5 20.9 36.3 10.9 17.6 21.7 28.8 23.2 19.3
Somewhat well 319 294 276 35.4 36.5 24.6  29.4 32.7 30.5 22.7 34.0 29.9 26.7
Not very well 21.3 15.0 29.0 18.1 20.3 25.7 15.0 31.0 29.0 27.8 23.2 25.5 25.3
Not at all well 6.8 13.2 18.8 4.4 4.4 11.3 13.2 18.2 16.6 20.4 5.8 10.0 19.8
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 125 6.1 7.1 8.8 11.3 175 6.1 7.2 6.4 7.4 8.2 11.3 8.9
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Q27B__B. All ELIGIBLE voters are permitted to vote

Percent

Very well 42

Somewhat well 32

Not very well 15

Not at all well 6

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 6

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 424 38.7 444 443 443 40.5 39.6 42.6 46.7 40.3 41.8 42.6 42.8 41.8
Somewhat well 24.9 30.9 35.1 371 299 33.8 36.6 30.7 26.9 27.4 29.9 34.1 29.1 35.6
Not very well 16.2 184 128 9.7 16.3 12.9 13.6 15.1 15.5 174 13.1 16.4 14.0 15.3
Not at all well 9.2 5.8 3.6 4.1 4.6 6.6 6.3 3.9 4.3 7.2 7.1 4.1 5.8 5.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 7.3 6.3 42 49 5.0 6.3 3.9 7.6 6.8 7.6 8.1 2.8 8.3 2.0
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 344 421 505 35.9 36.9 31.0 42.1 36.6 47.0 61.7 28.1 40.5 51.8
Somewhat well 299 389 334 28.6 32.9 29.2 389 38.6 35.5 28.7 30.5 34.6 30.6
Not very well 199 87 96 20.3 20.8 18.7 87 14.7 12.5 4.6 26.8 11.8 10.2
Not at all well 86 23 27 9.9 4.0 10.5 2.3 4.6 1.5 2.2 7.6 7.8 2.3
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 72 80 338 5.4 54 10.6 8.0 5.6 3.5 2.8 6.9 5.3 5.0
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Q27B__C. The way congressional voting districts are determined is fair and reasonable

Percent

Very well 19

Somewhat well 34

Not very well 23

Not at all well 14

Don’t know/Refuse/NA 9

Age Group Gender Race Income College
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Very well 17.1 18.7 20.3 193 189 19.0 14.3 24.8 23.5 16.5 20.7 18.7 17.2 21.3
Somewhat well 33.6 341 33.6 351 33.7 34.3 35.9 35.5 30.6 40.2 33.3 35.6 33.3 35.0
Not very well 26.3 233  21.1 234 23.0 23.6 24.8 20.4 22.2 21.0 22.8 23.5 25.3 20.6
Not at all well 14.5 14.8 15.1 11.6 15.0 13.6 15.3 11.0 13.9 16.0 13.8 14.2 12.6 16.6
Don’t know/Refuse/NA 8.5 9.2 9.9 106 9.4 9.6 9.7 8.2 9.8 6.2 9.4 8.0 11.7 6.6
Party ID Party ID Strength Ideology

Dem Ind Rep Strong Dem Weak Dem Lean Dem Ind Lean Rep Weak Rep Strong Rep Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 16.9 24.0 20.6 23.4 19.1 8.1 24.0 10.8 18.3 28.3 17.8 14.7 23.6
Somewhat well 25.8 36.7 42.2 23.3 30.1 25.5 36.7 40.6 43.4 42.6 25.0 33.8 39.3
Not very well 26.8 24.8 19.6 24.3 29.0 28.1 24.8 27.9 20.4 13.6 27.8 24.9 18.8
Not at all well 204 75 85 22.6 13.7 229 75 12.7 7.2 6.5 21.3 17.5 7.4
Don’t know/Refuse/NA  10.0 7.0 9.2 6.4 8.1 154 7.0 7.9 10.7 9.1 8.1 9.0 10.8
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